

**No. 19-10168**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUSHOVAN TAREQUE HUSSAIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 3:16-CR-00462 CRB

---

**DAVID L. ANDERSON**

United States Attorney

**HALLIE HOFFMAN**

Chief, Criminal Division

**ROBERT S. LEACH**

**ADAM A. REEVES**

**WILLIAM FRENTZEN**

Assistant United States Attorneys

**MERRY JEAN CHAN**

Chief, Appellate Section

Criminal Division

**JONAS LERMAN**

Assistant United States Attorney

450 Golden Gate Ave., 11th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 436-7200

**November 15, 2019**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND BAIL STATUS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Charges .....	2
B.    Pretrial .....	3
C.    Trial .....	3
1.    The government’s case .....	4
2.    Hussain’s defense.....	6
D.    Post-trial .....	7
E.    Sentencing .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    THE EVIDENCE SUFFICED TO ESTABLISH DOMESTIC WIRE FRAUD AND CONSPIRACY—AND HUSSAIN WAIVED ANY CONTRARY CLAIM .....	10
A.    Standard of review .....	10
B.    Applicable law .....	10
1.    Extraterritoriality generally .....	10
2.    Wire fraud and extraterritoriality.....	12

C.	Hussain waived his challenge to the sufficiency of the jurisdictional-nexus evidence on Counts 1 through 15.....	13
D.	The evidence sufficed to prove domestic wire fraud (Counts 2–15).....	15
1.	Section 1343’s focus is misuse of the wires.....	15
2.	Hussain and coconspirators relied on U.S. wires to advance the fraud scheme.....	19
3.	Even if Section 1343’s focus were the scheme to defraud, the evidence sufficed.....	21
E.	The evidence sufficed to prove domestic conspiracy (Count 1) .....	27
F.	Hussain’s other arguments fail.....	28
1.	“Inherently local”.....	28
2.	Comity .....	28
3.	HP’s payment logistics .....	29
G.	Alternatively, the wire-fraud and conspiracy statutes apply extraterritorially .....	32
II.	THE EVIDENCE SUFFICED TO PROVE SECURITIES FRAUD.....	34
A.	Standard of review and applicable law .....	34
B.	The evidence sufficed to prove that Hussain acted with the intent to deceive or cheat .....	34
C.	The evidence sufficed to prove misstatements “in connection with” HP securities.....	35

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN ITS AIDING-AND-ABETTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR COUNT 16 .....	39
A.	Standard of review .....	39
B.	The aiding-and-abetting instructions were not plainly erroneous .....	40
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ITS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS .....	42
A.	Standard of review .....	42
B.	The restatement .....	42
C.	The district court properly admitted the restatement .....	44
1.	The district court did not abuse its discretion under Rule 803(6) .....	44
2.	The district court did not abuse its discretion under Rule 403 .....	47
D.	The district court properly excluded certain post-fraud evidence .....	49
1.	Autonomy’s hardware sales .....	50
(i)	Harvey email .....	52
(ii)	PowerPoint .....	53
2.	HP’s post-fraud valuation of Autonomy .....	54
E.	Hussain presented a meaningful defense .....	55
F.	Any evidentiary error was harmless .....	56

V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CALCULATED THE FORFEITURE MONEY JUDGMENT.....	58
A.	Standard of review .....	58
B.	As Hussain concedes, precedent forecloses his main claim.....	59
C.	Hussain’s two fallback claims are waived and meritless.....	59
1.	Hussain had no right to an offset for his foreign tax obligations.....	60
2.	The district court did not plainly err by using the October 2011 exchange rate to calculate Hussain’s October 2011 gains .....	61
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	66

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Bascuñán v. Elsaca</i> , 927 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	18, 19, 21, 32, 33
<i>Bridge v. Phoneix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	16
<i>Carnero v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	41
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986) .....	56
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	32, 33
<i>Greenwood v. F.A.A.</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	55
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) .....	59, 60
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	37, 38
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	40
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....	23
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019) .....	38
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>McGann v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	36

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit*, 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....38

*Mingtai Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Ltd. v. United Parcel Service*,  
177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1999).....29

*Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.*, 561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Motorola Mobility LLC v. AU Optronics Corp.*, 775 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2015).....31

*Paddack v. Dave Christensen, Inc.*, 745 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 46, 47

*Pasquantino v. United States*, 544 U.S. 349 (2005) ..... *passim*

*Puckett v. United States*, 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....39

*RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Comm.*, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)..... *passim*

*Schmuck v. United States*, 489 U.S. 705 (1989) .....18

*SEC v. Jasper*, 678 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 44, 45, 46, 47, 48

*SEC v. Rana Research, Inc.*, 8 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1993).....36

*SEC v. Wolfson*, 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008) .....38

*United States v. Ali*, 718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....27

*United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius, Baer & Co.*,  
251 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017).....22

*United States v. All Assets Held in Account Number XXXXXXXXX*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2015).....28

*United States v. Alonso*, 48 F.3d 1536 (9th Cir. 1995).....60

*United States v. Anthony*, 747 F. App’x 628 (9th Cir. 2019) .....59

*United States v. Ballestas*, 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13, 27

*United States v. Barragan*, 871 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 42, 47

*United States v. Beecroft*, 825 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 58, 63

*United States v. Benamor*, 937 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2019) .....15

*United States v. Bonallo*, 858 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1988) .....44

*United States v. Casey*, 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006) .....58

*United States v. Coffman*, 574 F. App’x 541 (6th Cir. 2014) .....17

*United States v. Conti*, 804 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) .....41

*United States v. Davis*, 706 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....61

*United States v. De La Fuente*, 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003) .....64

*United States v. Driver*, 692 F. App’x 448 (9th Cir. 2017) .....16

*United States v. Elbaz*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 960 (D. Md. 2018) ..... 22, 27

*United States v. Gadson*, 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 42, 44, 56

*United States v. Garlick*, 240 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 18, 21

*United States v. Georgiou*, 777 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 17, 32

*United States v. Gorski*, 880 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018).....61

*United States v. Graf*, 610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 13, 15

*United States v. Hayes*, 99 F. Supp. 3d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....17

*United States v. Hernandez-Escobar*, 911 F.3d 952 (9th 2018).....58

*United States v. Hinkson*, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....42

*United States v. Hong*, 938 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019) .....15

*United States v. Hoskins*, 902 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 27, 28

*United States v. Hui Hsiung*, 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 31

*United States v. Jefferson*, 674 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) .....18

*United States v. Jinian*, 725 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*United States v. Johnson*, 297 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2002).....42

*United States v. Kaplan*, 836 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2016) .....40

*United States v. Kazzaz*, 592 F. App’x 553 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 15, 17

*United States v. Kim*, 246 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2001) .....27

*United States v. Larson*, 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....57

*United States v. Lindsay*, 931 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2019) .....56

*United States v. Lindsey*, 850 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2017).....54

*United States v. Lo*, 839 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2016).....59

*United States v. Lynch*, 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018) .....63

*United States v. Lyons*, 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 17, 32

*United States v. Mandell*, 752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014).....31

*United States v. Markevich*, 775 F. App’x 287 (9th Cir. 2019).....57

*United States v. Matta-Ballesteros*, 71 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1995) .....58

*United States v. Muhammad*, 740 F. App’x 887 (9th Cir. 2018).....41

*United States v. Murillo*, 288 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2002).....42

*United States v. Myers*, 804 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 58, 63

*United States v. Napout*, 332 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....15

*United States v. Nejad*, 933 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 59, 63

*United States v. Nevils*, 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 10, 34

*United States v. Olano*, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) ..... 39, 41, 63

*United States v. Pace*, 314 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 2002).....18

*United States v. Pang*, 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004).....56

*United States v. Phillips*, 704 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2012).....60

*United States v. Reed*, 575 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 39, 40

*United States v. Scheffer*, 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....56

*United States v. Scholl*, 166 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 1999).....44

*United States v. Sidorenko*, 102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ..... 17, 32

*United States v. Singhal*, 876 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2012) .....17

*United States v. Spangler*, 810 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2016).....56

*United States v. Sumeru*, 449 F. App’x 617 (9th Cir. 2011).....10

*United States v. Trapilo*, 130 F.3d 547 (2d Cir. 1997).....31

*United States v. Valenzuela*, 849 F.3d 477 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 10, 13

*United States v. Waters*, 627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 55, 56

*WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.*, 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....11

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j (Section 10(b) of Securities Exchange Act) ..... *passim*  
15 U.S.C. § 78ff .....35  
18 U.S.C. § 981 ..... 60, 61  
18 U.S.C. § 982.....60  
18 U.S.C. § 1343..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 1348..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 1349..... 3, 8, 12, 27  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2  
28 U.S.C. § 2461 .....60

FEDERAL RULES AND JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 8, 13, 14, 15, 34  
Fed. R. Evid. 403 ..... 2, 9, 42, 47, 55  
Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 2, 9, 42, 44  
9th Cir. R. 30-1.4 .....13  
9th Cir. R. 30-1.6 .....13  
Model Crim. Jury Instr. 9th Cir. 5.1 (2019).....40  
Model Crim. Jury Instr. 9th Cir. 5.1A (2019).....40

No. 19-10168
